

**No. 19-1004**

---

---

**IN THE**  
Supreme Court of the United States

—  —

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT

—  —

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

TEAM NUMBER 18 P

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... vii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Factual Background ..... 1

    B. Procedural History .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

    I. SECTION 365(C)(1) PERMITS ASSUMPTION OF A NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OVER THE OBJECTION OF THE LICENSOR.....6

        A. The plain language of section 365(c)(1) requires the use of the “actual test” in determining whether the Debtors may assume the Agreement.....9

            1. Under a plain meaning interpretation of section 365(c)(1), the words “applicable law” do not apply to a debtor in possession who, as here, intends to assume an executory contract. ....9

            2. The “hypothetical test” renders the phrase “or assign” in section 365(c)(1) as mere surplusage and runs contrary to a plain meaning interpretation of the statute. .... 10

        B. The “actual test” is more consistent with the legislative history of section 365(c) and the overarching goals of the Bankruptcy Code. .... 12

        C. Section 365(c)’s prohibitions against assumption and assignment apply only to a trustee and not a debtor in possession. .... 14

    II. UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE, CONTEXT, AND UNDERLYING PURPOSE OF SECTION 1129(A)(10), ONLY ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS MUST ACCEPT A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN. .... 15

        A. The plain language of section 1129(a)(10) unambiguously requires acceptance of only one impaired class of claims. .... 16

- B. The per plan approach is consistent with the statutory context of section 1129(a)(10).....18
- C. Policy reasons and the underlying purpose of section 1129(a)(10) and the bankruptcy code support adoption of the per plan approach. ....20
- CONCLUSION .....22
- APPENDIX: STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Conn Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1989) .....	9
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	10
<i>Everex Sys. Inc. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) .....	10
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	18
<i>In re Adelphia Communications Corp.</i> , 359 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Aerobox Composite Structures, LLC</i> , 373 B.R. 135 (Bankr. N.M. 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Bataa/Kierland, LLC</i> , 476 B.R. 558 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2012) .....	20
<i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990) .....	11
<i>In re Catapult Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004) .....	16
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8, 14
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 290 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	7
<i>In re Lil’ Things, Inc.</i> , 220 B.R. 583 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1998) .....	9
<i>In re Loop 76, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 442 B.R. 713 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2010) .....	20
<i>In re Rhead</i> , 179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994) .....	20
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sep. 28, 2001) .....	16

<i>In re Station Casinos, Inc.</i> , 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5380 (Bankr. D. Nev. Aug. 27, 2010) .....	16
<i>In re TechDyn Sys. Corp.</i> , 235 B.R. 857 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1999) .....	13
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	17–19
<i>In re W. Elecs. Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1120 (1997).....	8
<i>JPMCC 2007-CI Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props. (In re Transwest Resort Props.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	15–18
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Communs. Operating, LLC (In re Charter Communs.)</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	16
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	17
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	15
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	9
<i>Olah v. Baird (In re Baird)</i> , 567 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Summit Inv. &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pairs Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	8, 9

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. § 365 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(A) (1978).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

11 U.S.C. § 1183 (2018)..... 14  
11 U.S.C. § 1184 (2018)..... 14  
11 U.S.C. § 1124(1) (2018).....15  
11 U.S.C. § 102(7) (2018) ..... 16–17  
An Act to amend title 28 of the United States Code, Pub.L. No. 98-353 (1984)..... 12  
The Bankruptcy Technical Correction Act of 1980, H.R. Rep. No. 1195, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. §  
27(b) (1980)..... 12  
Michelle Morgan Harner, Carl E. Black & Eric R. Goodman, Debtors Beware: *The Expanding  
Universe of Non-Assumable/Non-Assignable Contracts in Bankruptcy*,  
13 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 187 (2005). ..... 10–11, 13
